simulations under a medium-high (A2) emissions scenario showed a seasonal variation in
precipitation projections, with increases in winter and spring precipitation and decreases in
summer precipitation, leading to an overall increase in annual average precipitation of 0 to 10%
by 2070-2099, relative to 1961-1990 average values, as shown in Figure 16.  Hayhoe et al.
(2010) concluded that climate change is expected to bring the Great Lakes region only slight
increases in annual average precipitation, but these relatively small annual changes will mask
large shifts in precipitation on the seasonal scale.

Results from an analysis of precipitation projections from the CCCSN (2011) conducted by the
Expert Panel on Climate Change Adaptation (2009) provide further evidence for seasonal
variations in precipitation for the Lake Superior basin.  Figure 17 shows that only modest
increases in annual average precipitation on the order of 5.5 to 7.5% are projected by the 2050s,
relative to 1961-1990 average values, under a moderate emissions scenario (average of A1B and
B2 scenarios).  As Figures 18 and 19 illustrate, however, these annual changes are the sum of
substantial increases in average winter precipitation of about 9 to 14% and changes in summer
average precipitation of approximately -1.5% to +1.5%.

Projections by Gula and Peltier (2012) suggest that annual precipitation in the Lake Superior
region may increase 5 to 15%, winter precipitation may change between -15% and 5%, and
summer precipitation may increase approximately 30% by 2050-2060, relative to 1979-2001,
under a medium-high (A2) emissions scenario.  The results of Huang et al. (2012) suggest the
change in average daily precipitation rate in Ontario north of Lake Superior will be variable
depending on location, with a 90% probability that the average daily precipitation rate will
increase 5.8 to 11.4% by 2020-2049, 11.4 to 17.0% by 2040-2069, and 14.2 to 17.0% by 2070-
2099, relative to 1968-1998, under a moderate (A1B) emissions scenario.

On a more localized scale, climate models indicate a 75% probability that annual average
precipitation will increase in Wisconsin in the 21st century.  There is consensus that precipitation
will increase during winter and that a higher percentage of winter precipitation will fall as rain
rather than snow, due to the rise in winter air temperatures (WICCI, 2011).

Although climate change is expected to increase the occurrence of heavy rainfall events
associated with increases in the frequency and intensity of storms in the Great Lakes region